MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
I. BERRY & CO.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1834.

Chapter 4.

Resolve for the relief of Edward J. Gay.

Approved February 1, 1834.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State the sum of Fifty Dollars to Edward J. Gay, on account of an injury sustained by him, while performing military duty.

Chapter 5.

Resolve for the relief of Timothy Hall Junior.

Approved February 8th, 1834.

Resolved, That there be paid, annually, out of the Treasury of the State, to Timothy Hall Junior, a pension of Four Dollars per month, to commence from the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and thirty four, and continue during the pleasure of the Legislature, it being on account of an injury, sustained by him while performing military duty.

Chapter 6.

Resolve providing for the printing and distribution of Blank Returns of Votes.

Approved February 8, 1834.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State cause to be printted and transmitted to the Town Clerks of the several towns, and to the Plantation Clerks of the several plantations in this State, such number of blank returns of votes for Governor, prescribed in a Resolve of March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and twenty one, as will be sufficient for five years, with the addition of a blank superscription as follows, viz: To —— Esquire, Secretary of State. This contains a list of votes given by the inhabitants of the [town or plantation, as the case may be] of —— for Governor, on the second Monday of September, 183. Sealed up in open [town or plantation] meeting by —— Selectmen

or Assessors of -..... Attest, --- Town or Plantation Clerk [as the case may be.] Also a like number of such blank returns of votes for Senators, with such additional superscription, substituting Senators for Governor. Also a like number of such blank Certificates of the election of Representatives, in the Legislature. Also a like number of blank returns for Representatives in the Congress of the United States; which returns shall be in the following form, viz: At a legal meeting of the inhabitants of the [town or plantation, as the case may be] of -- in the County of — qualified by the Constitution, to vote for Representatives in the Legislature of this State, holden on the -- day of -- being the -- day of said month, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty --- the said inhabitants gave in their votes for a Representative, to represent the inhabitants of this State, in the Congress of the United States, for the — District; and the same were received, sorted, counted and declared in open [town or plantation] meeting, by the [Selectmen or Assessors] who presided, and in presence of the [town or plantation] Clerk, who formed a list of the persons voted for, and made a record thereof as follows, viz. For — Selectmen or Assessors [as the case may be.] Attest, — Town or Plantation Clerk; together with the aforementioned superscription, substituting Representatives in the Congress of the United States for Senators.

Chapter 7.

Resolve for the erection of a Gun House in Belfast.

Approved February 8, 1834.

Resolved, That there be erected, under the direction of the Governor and Council, a Gun House in Belfast in the county of Waldo; Provided, that the expense thereof shall not exceed One Hundred and Fifty Dollars, and that a suitable site therefor be conveyed to the State to be beld for such term as said site may be occupied, for the purpose of a Gun House.